[bookmark: _GoBack]City of Nashwauk
12-9-14

The meeting was called to order in the council chamber at 4:30 p.m.

Members Present: Hendricks, Fragnito-smith, Bolf
Members Absent: Gangl, Heyblom

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to accept the minutes of the November 25, 2014 council meeting
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to approve all bills signed and file the claims report as official record
Ayes all present—motion carried

Items from the floor: 
Karen Calaguire discussed the flooring at the safety complex—the department heads met and would like to change the flooring to a more durable product with less maintenance.  The floor that was picked out requires extensive maintenance and there isn’t a janitor available able to do the maintenance.
She had prices available and suggested buying a wood planking, as this product has better wear and tear.  
Two quotes were received, one from Ross Flooring and the other from Dorholt.  Dorholt was the low bidder.  Bolf said he will only buy local and made the motion to purchase the flooring from Ross.  Calaguire noted that Ross may not be able to get the flooring in time for the contractors to install and the next available date is July of 2015. Bolf answered if they can’t get it by next week then it would be delayed till then, we are buying local. 

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve the bid from Ross flooring in the amount of $11,084.00.  It is the higher bid but awarded based on buying locally
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to approve the communications as read
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Fragnito-Smith, seconded by Bolf to approve the consent agenda as follows:
1) Approve Karen Calaguire and Kurt Metzig to attend the Annual EMS conference in Duluth January 22, 2015, Mileage, course fee $95.00
2) Approve the following ESML invoices; Minnesota Power $868.63; Sherner Power $5,643.30; Lake States $4,826.10; Adams Consulting $3,012.40, $2,325.20, $1,333.70
Ayes all present—motion carried

New Business:
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to hire James Comstock for the ambulance service contingent upon processing all required paperwork and background checks 
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to approve Fire Relief by-law changes
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Fragnito-Smith to approve second amendment to consent agreement with ESML
Ayes all present—motion carried

John Jamnick discussed the final pay estimate and there are some punch list items not done yet, the council agreed to hold $10,000 until the items were done.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve partial pay estimate for 2013 street project to Mesabi Bituminous in the amount of $26,202.31
Ayes all present—motion carried

*No action taken -- approve change order for 2013 street project decrease of $24,487.79

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to adjourn at 5:30 p.m.
Ayes all present—motion carried

Adjourned to go to closed session for union negotiations


____________________________________
City Clerk




